## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

### CORRECTIVE RECORDING AFFIDAVIT

THIS FORM IS PROVIDED COMPLIMENTS OF KAREN A. YARBROUGH, COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS, AS A COURTESY FORM WHICH MAY BE USED TO DETAIL A DESIRED CORRECTION TO A PREVIOUSLY RECORDED DOCUMENT. CUSTOMER'S MAY USE THEIR OWN AFFIDAVIT AS WELL, BUT IT MUST INCLUDE ALL OF THE BELOW REQUIRED INFORMATION. THIS FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE LEGAL ADVICE.

PREPARER: Christina Congdon

- COUNTY -

Subscribed and sworn to me this

PRINT NOTARY NAME ABOVE

CCH11902891 41

day, of

NOTARY SIGNATURE ABOVE



Doc# 1923106225 Fee \$88.00

RHSP FEE:\$9.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.00

EDWARD M. MOODY

COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS

DATE AFFIDAVIT NOTARIZED

DATE: 08/19/2019 04:27 PM PG: 1 OF 15

THE COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS (CCRD) NO LONGER ACCEPTS RE RECORDINGS, BUT INSTEAD RECORDINGS , DOCUMENTS ATTEMPTING TO UPDATE A PREVIOUSLY RECORDED DOCUMENT MUST INCLOSE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION, PLUS A CERTIFIED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL. .....Christina.Congdon.THE AFFIANT..do.hereby.swear-or-affirm, that the attached document with the document 08/01/2019 1921334076 , which was recorded on: by the Cook County Recorder number: of Deeds, in the State of Illinois, contained the following ERROR, which this affidavit seeks to correct: DETAILED EXPLANATION (INCLUDING PAGE NUMBER(S), LOCATION, PARAGRAPH, ETC.) OF ERROR AND WHAT THE CORRECTION IS. USE ADDITIONAL SHEET IF MORE SPACE NEEDED FOR EXPLANATION OR SIGNATURES. Being re-recorded to correct signature page. ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT X C Furthermore, I; Christina Congdon , THE AFFIANT, do hereby a year or affirm, that this submission includes a CERTIFIED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT, and this Corrective Recording Affidavit is being submitted to correct the aforementioned error. Finally, this correction was approved and/or agreed to by the original GRANTOR(S) and GRANTEE(S), as evidenced by their notarized signature's below (or on a separate page for multiple signatures). See Alfacher KREF Capital LLC PRINT GRANTOR NAME ABOVE GRANTOR SIGNATURE ABOVE DA'E ATTIDAVIT EXECUTED KREF Lending LLC PRINT GRANTEE NAME ABOVE GRANTEE SIGNATURE DATE AFFIDAVIT ET COUTED GRANTOR/GRANTEE 2 ABOVE **GRANTOR/GRANTEE 2 SIGNATURE** DATE AFFIDAVIT EXECUTED Christina Consdon Attached AFFIANT SIGNATURE ABOVE PRINT AFFIANT NAME ABOVE DATE AFFIDAVIT EXECUTED NOTARY SECTION TO BE COMPLETED AND FILLED OUT BY WITNESSING NOTARY STATE: SS

1923106225 Page: 2 of 15

# **UNOFFICIAL CO**

Christina Congdon

STATE OF New York
COUNTY OF New York

SS:

On the 13th day of hurks, 2019, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Christing Congdon re sonally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/he /their signature(s) on the instrument the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

My commission expires: June 17, 202 3

MARCUS JAMES KINDFULLER Notary Public, State of New York No. 01KI6393549 Qualtified in New York County Commission Expires June 17, 2023

1923106225 Page: 3 of 15

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

KREF CAPITAL LLC, ASSIGNOR a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Patrick Mattson
Title: Authorized Signatory

STATE OF \_\_\_

COUNTY OF

On the day of with in the var difference, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared for the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

(Notarial Seal)

ALISON E FREDERICK NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK NEW YORK COUNTY LIC. # 01FR6346159

COMM. EXP. 8/8/2020

Notary Publiq

1923106225 Page: 4 of 15

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

KREF LENDING V LLC, ASSIGNEE a Delaware limited liability company

By: Name: Patrick Mattson

Title: Authorized Signatory

STATE OF NY STATE

On the day of which the year 2119 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared with the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or he person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

(Notarial Seal)

Notary Public

ALISON E FREDERICK NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK NEW YORK COUNTY LIC. # 01FR6346159

COMM. EXP. 8/8/2020

1923106225 Page: 5 of 15

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

EXHIBIT X C

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officer on the day and year first above written.

By:

### **ASSIGNOR:**

KREF CAPITAL LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Patrick Mattson

Title: Authorized Signatory

STATE OF NY ) ss

On the day of will in the year 215 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared at the personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of sansfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

(Notarial Seal)

ALISON E FREDERICK
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK
NEW YORK COUNTY
LIC. # 01FR6346159

COMM. EXP. 8/8/2010

1923106225 Page: 6 of 15

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**



Doc# 1921334076 Fee \$88.00

RHSP FEE:\$9.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.00

EDWARD M. HOODY

COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS

DATE: 08/01/2019 10:58 AM PG: 1 OF 9

PREPARED BY AND UPON RECORDATION RETURN 16:

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP 200 Park Avenue New York, New York 10166 Attn: Victoria Shusterman, Esq.

CCHI1902891LI CR

# ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

KREF CAPITAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (Assignor) to

KREF LENDING V LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (Assignee)

Dated: As of July 16, 2019.

Location: 425 South Financial Place

(a.k.a. 440 S LaSalle Street)

Chicago, Illinois 60605

County:

Cook

State:

Illinois

065607.0000119 EMF\_US 74945531

1923106225 Page: 7 of 15

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

## ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

KREF CAPITAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 9 West 57th Street, New York, New York 10019 ("Assignor"), as the holder of the instrument hereinafter described and for valuable consideration hereby endorses, assigns, sells, transfers and delivers to KREF LENDING V LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 9 West 57th Street, New York, New York 10019 (together with its successors, participants and assigns, "Assignee"), all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to that certain Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing, securing an original principal amount of up to ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$170,000,000,000), by 440 SOUTH LASALLE STREET (CHICAGO) OWNER, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Borrower"), in favor of Assignor, dated July 15, 2019, and creating a first tien on the property described in Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof, securing the payment of that certain note ("Note") described in Exhibit B.

Together with any and all notes and obligations therein described, the debt and claims secured thereby and all sums of money due and to become due thereon, with interest provided for therein, and hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee hereunder its attorney to collect and receive such debt, and to foreclose, enforce and satisfy the foregoing the same as it might or could have done were these presents not executed, but at the cost and expense of Assignee.

Together with any and all other liens, privileges, security interests, rights, entitlements, equities, claims and demands as to which Assignor nereunder possesses or to which Assignor is otherwise entitled as additional security for the payment of the notes and other obligations described herein.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD this Assignment of Morgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing unto Assignee and to the successors and assigns of Assignee forever.

[SIGNATURE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

1923106225 Page: 8 of 15

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officer on the day and year first above written.

#### ASSIGNOR:

KREF LENDING V LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: Name: Patrick Mattson

Title: Authorized Signatory

STATE OF NY

) ss.

COUNTY OF MY

On the day of which the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared palick in the year 2019 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared palick in the personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be for individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

(Notarial Seal)

/

ALISON E FREDERICK

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK

NEW YORK COUNTY

LIC. # 01FR6346159

Kriden (x

COMM. EXP. 8/8/2020

[Signature Page to Assignment of Mortgage]

1923106225 Page: 9 of 15

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

### **EXHIBIT A**

### **LEGAL DESCRIPTION**

### **Property Description**

The land referred to is situated in the County of Cook, State of Illinois, and is further described as follows:

CKA: 440 S LASALLE ST. & 401 S. FINANCIAL PL., CHICAGO IL 60605

For APN/Pa/cel-ID(s): 17-16-242-018, 17-16-242-022, 17-16-242-023, 17-16-242-024, 17-16-241-025, 17-16-241-049, 17-16-242-019 and 17-16-242-020

#### PARCEL 1:

THAT PART OF PETER TEMPLE'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 99, AND THAT PART OF THE SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 11/2 (TAKEN AS A TRACT, INCLUDING VACATED ALLEYS) ALL IN THE SCHOOL SECTION ADDITICITY TO CHICAGO, IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 1/2 E/ST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST COF,NER OF LOT 3 IN THE AFORESAID SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 114; THENCE SOUTH O DEGREES 00 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST (ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 3, 4, 9, 10 AND 15 IN SAID SUPDIVISION OF BLOCK 114) A DISTANCE OF 232.32 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE TRACT HEREIN DESCRIBED; THENCE SOUTH O DEGREES 00 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST (ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 15, 16, 21 AND 22 IN SAID SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 114) A DISTANCE OF 133.22 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF LOT 22 WHICH IS 31.98 FEET NORTHERLY OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT: THENCE SOUTH

89 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 58 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 215.15 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF LOT 24 IN PETER TEMPLE'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 99 WHICH IS 31.18 FEET NORTHERLY OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT, THENCE NORTH O DEGREES 01 MINUTES 21 SECONDS WEST (ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOT 8 24, 19, 18 AND 13 IN THE AFORESAID PETER TEMPLE'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 99) A DISTANCE OF 134.17 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF LOT 13 WHICH IS 232.32 FEET SOUTHERLY OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 IN THE AFORESAID PETER TEMPLE'S SUBDIVISION; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 43 SECONDS EAST (ALONG A LINE DRAWN PAPALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 3 IN SAID SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 114 AND ALSO PAPALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 1 IN THE AFORESAID PETER TEMPLE'S SUBDIVISION OF 5LOCK 99) A DISTANCE OF 215.19 FEET TO THE HEREINABOVE DESCRIBED POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

#### PARCEL 2:

THAT PART OF PETER TEMPLE'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 99, THAT PART OF THE SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 114, AND THAT PART OF GEORGE MERRILL'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 100, AND THAT PART OFT. G. WRIGHT'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 113 (TAKEN AS A TRACT, INCLUDING VACATED ALLEYS) ALL IN THE SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO, IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF LOT 22 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 114 WHICH IS 31.98 FEET NORTHERLY OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE SOUTH

1923106225 Page: 10 of 15

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

O DEGREES 00 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST, 31.98 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 22; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 16 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 1 INT. G. WRIGHTS SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 113, A DISTANCE OF 0.14 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT; THENCE SOUTH O DEGREES 05 MINUTES 33 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 1 AND 6 IN THE AFORESAID T. G. WRIGHT'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 113, A DISTANCE OF 94.83 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 210.30 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF LOT 23 IN GEORGE MERRILL'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 100 WHICH IS 95.63 SOUTHERLY OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 24 IN SAID SUBDIVISION: THENCE NORTH O DEGREES 02 MINUTES 20 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE WEST LINES OF THE AFORESAID LOTS 23 AND 24, A DISTANCE OF 95.63 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 24 IN GEORGE MERRILL'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 100; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 24 IN PETER TEMPLE'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 99, A DISTANCE OF 4.77 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT; THENCE NORTH O DEGREES 01 MINUTES 21 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE AFORESAID LOT 24, A DISTANCE OF 31.18 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 58 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 215.15 FEET TO THE HEREINABOVE DESCRIBED POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

#### PARCEL3A:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1, AFORESAID, AS SET FORTH IN PARAGRAPH 1 B OF THE GRANT OF EASEMENTS EXECUTED BY THE PENN CENTRAL CORPORATION, ET AL, DATED APRIL 3, 1981 AND RECORFED AS DOCUMENT NO. 26017406, AND AS AMENDED BY DOCUMENT 26382162 FOR THE PURP(SE OF PEDESTRIAN INGRESS AND EGRESS ON, OVER AND THROUGH AN ENCLOSED CORTODOR, AT LEAST 20 FEET WIDE, ALONG THE GEOGRAPHIC CENTER (PLUS OR MINUS 5 FEET) ON A STRAIGHT LINE FROM THE NORTH BOUNDARY LINE TO THE SOUTH BOUNDARY LINE OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE LOCATED NORTH OF AND ADJOINING THE LAND, SAID CORRIDOR TO BE IN THE "CHICAGO BOARD OF OPTIONS EXCHANGE (CBOF) BUILDING" AND ANY IMPROVEMENTS CONSTRUCTED ON SAID ADJOINING LAND FROM TIME TO TIME:

THAT PART OF PETER TEMPLE'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK \$9, AND THAT PART OF THE SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 114 (TAKEN AS A TRACT, INCLUDIN 3 VACATED ALLEYS) ALL IN THE SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO, IN THE NORTHFAST 1/4 OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 3 IN THE AFORESAID SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 114; THENCE SOUTH O DEGREES 00 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST (\*\*LONG THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 3, 4, 9, 10 AND 15 IN SAID SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 114) A DISTANCE OF 232.32 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 43 SECONDS WEST (ALONG A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 3 IN SAID SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 114 AND ALSO PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 1 IN THE AFORESAID PETER TEMPLE'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 99) A DISTANCE OF 215.19 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF LOT 13 IN SAID PETER TEMPLE'S SUBDIVISION; THENCE NORTH O DEGREES 01 MINUTES 21 SECONDS WEST (ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOTS 13, 12, 7, 6 AND 1 IN THE AFORESAID PETER TEMPLE'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 99) A DISTANCE OF 232.32 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST COMER OF LOT 1; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 43 SECONDS EAST, 215.25 FEET TO THE HEREINABOVE DESIGNATED POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

#### PARCEL3B:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1, AFORESAID, AS SET FORTH IN THE RECIPROCAL UNDERGROUND CAISSON EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED JULY 15, 1982 AS DOCUMENT 26290689 BETWEEN AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF

1923106225 Page: 11 of 15

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

CHICAGO AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED FEBRUARY 26, 1982 KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 54793 AND EXCHANGE NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 20, 1982 KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 39787 GRANTING THE RIGHT, AUTHORITY AND EASEMENT TO CONSTRUCT AND MAINTAIN, IN CONNECTION WITH THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE BUILDING LOCATED ON PARCEL 1, UNDERGROUND CAISSONS WHICH ENCROACH UPON A PORTION OF THE UNDERGROUND WHICH UNDERLIES PARCEL 3, NOT TO EXTEND NORTH OF A LINE WHICH LIES THREE FEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEL TO THE SOUTH BOUNDARY OF PARCEL 3 NOR BE CONSTRUCTED ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE WHOSE UNDERGROUND DEPTH LEVEL IS THE LOWER OF THIRTY FIVE FEET BELOW CHICAGO CITY DATUM, OR TEN FEET BELOW THE BOTTOM OF ANY PORTION OF THE FOUNDATION OF THE CBOE BUILDING WHICH LIES ON PARCEL 3 AT OR SOUTH OF A LINE LYING THREE FEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEL TO THE SOUTH BOUNDARY OF PARCEL 3, FALLING WITHIN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE:

THAT PART OF PETER TEMPLE'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 99, AND THAT PART OF THE SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 114 (TAKEN AS A TRACT, INCLUDING VACATED ALLEYS) ALL IN THE SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO, IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 3 IN THE AFORESAID SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 114; THENCE SOUTH & DEGREES 00 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST (ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 3, 4, 9, 10 AND 15 N SAID SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 114) A DISTANCE OF 232.32 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 43 SECONDS WEST (ALONG A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 3 IN SAID SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 114 AND ALSO PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 1 IN THE AFORESAID PETER TEMPLE'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 99) A DISTANCE OF 215.19 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF LOT 13 IN SAID PETER TEMPLE'S SUBDIVISION; THENCE NORTH O DEGREES 01 MINUTES 21 SECONDS WEST (ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOTS 13, 12 7, 6 AND 1 IN THE AFORESAID PETER TEMPLE'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 99) A DISTANCE OF 232.32 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 43 SECONDS EAST, 215.25 FEET TO THE HEREINABOVE DESIGNATED POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

#### PARCEL3C:

EXERCISED OPTIONS FOR EASEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCE' 2, AFORESAID, AS SET FORTH IN GRANT OF EASEMENTS, OPTIONS FOR EASEMENTS, OPTION TO LEASE AND DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS CONTAINED IN INSTRUMENT RECORDED APRIL 1, 1981 AS DOCUMENT <u>25824625</u> AND FIRST AMENDMENT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT <u>26363994</u> MADE BY AND BETWEEN THE PENN CENTRAL CORPORATION, WILLIAM, M. GIBBONS, TRUSTEE OF THE PROPERTY OF CHICAGO, ROCK ISLAND AND PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY AND THE REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY FOR:

A) AN INTERIOR PEDESTRIAN EASEMENT ON, OVER AND THROUGH A STRIP OF PROPERTY TWENTY FEET WIDE, ALONG THE GEOGRAPHIC CENTER OF PARCEL 3 (PLUS OR MINUS FIVE FEET OF THE GEOGRAPHIC CENTER THEREOF) ON A STRAIGHT LINE FROM THE NORTH BOUNDARY OF PARCEL 3 TO THE SOUTHERN BOUNDARY OF PARCEL 3 AND;

B) A STREET GRADE PEDESTRIAN EXTERIOR EASEMENT ALONG THE EAST OR WEST LINES OF PARCEL 3, FALLING WITHIN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE:

THAT PART OF PETER TEMPLE'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 99, AND THAT PART OF THE SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 114 (TAKEN AS A TRACT, INCLUDING VACATED ALLEYS) ALL IN THE SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO, IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS

1923106225 Page: 12 of 15

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 3 IN THE AFORESAID SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 114; THENCE SOUTH O DEGREES 00 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST (ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 3, 4, 9, 10 AND 15 IN SAID SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 114) A DISTANCE OF 232.32 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 43 SECONDS WEST (ALONG A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 3 IN SAID SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 114 AND ALSO PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 1 IN THE AFORESAID PETER TEMPLE'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 99) A DISTANCE OF 215.19 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF LOT 13 IN SAID PETER TEMPLE'S SUBDIVISION; THENCE NORTH O DEGREES 01 MINUTES 21 SECONDS WEST (ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOTS 13, 12, 7, 6 AND 1 IN THE AFORESAID PETER TEMPLE'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 99) A DISTANCE OF 232.32 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 43 SECONDS EAST, 245.23 FEET TO THE HEREINABOVE DESIGNATED POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

#### PARCEL 4:

EASEMENT FOR THE FENEFIT OF PARCELS 1 AND 2, AFORESAID, AS SET FORTH IN PARAGRAPH 1(8) (III) OF THE DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF EXCHANGE CENTER PLAZA AND GRANT OF EASEMENT FOR UNDERGROUND PARKING GARAGE EXECUTED BY THE CITY OF CHICAGO, ET AL, DATED APRIL 11, 1983 RECORDED APRIL 14, 1983 AS DOCUMENT 26569966, AS SUPPLEMENTED BY SUPPLEMENT DATED AUGUST 2, 1984 RECORDED AUGUST 7, 1984 AS DOCUMENT 27204188 FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF AN UNDERGROUND FARKING GARAGE, ACCESS RAMPS AND UTILITY LINES ON THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL:

THAT PART OF BLOCK 99 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BEING A TRACT LYING BELOW PLUS 22.0 FEET, CHICAGO CITY DATUM, SAID TRACT BEING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 IN PETER 7 EMPLE'S SUBDIVISION OF THE AFORESAID BLOCK 99; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 43 SECONDS WEST. 40.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1 IN COLE'S SUBDIVISION OF PART OF SAID BLOCK 99; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 89 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 43 SECONDS WEST, 85.83 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1 IN COLE'S SUBDIVISION AND ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 1 AND 2 IN THE ASSESSOR'S DIVISION OF PART OF SAID BLOCK 99 AND ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF MICAJAH GLASCOCK'S SUBDIVICION OF PART OF SAID BLOCK 99 TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH O DEGREES 02 MINUTES 07 SECONDS EAST, 367.05 FEET TO THE POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE WESTERLY EXTENSION OF A LINE DRAWN FROM A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF LOT 22, IN THE SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 114 IN THE AFORESAID SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO, SAID POINT BEING 31.98 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 22 TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF LOT 24, IN THE AFORESAID PETER TEMPLE'S SUBDIVISION, SAID POINT BEING 31.18 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 24; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 58 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID WESTERLY EXTENSION, 125.75 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 24; THENCE NORTH O DEGREES 01 MINUTES 21 SECONDS WEST, 366.49 FEET ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOTS 24, 19, 18, 13, 12, 7, 6 AND 1 IN SAID PETER TEMPLE'S SUBDIVISION TO THE HEREINABOVE DESCRIBED POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

#### PARCEL 5:

LOTS 1, 2 AND 3 IN COLE'S SUBDIVISION OF PART OF BLOCK 99 AND THAT PART OF LOTS 1

1923106225 Page: 13 of 15

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

AND 2 IN ASSESSORS DIVISION OF PART OF BLOCK 99 LYING NORTH OF A STRAIGHT LINE DRAWN FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 4 IN COLE'S SUBDIVISION AS AFORESAID TO A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 2 IN SAID ASSESSORS DIVISION WHICH POINT IS 125.53 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2 ALL N BLOCK 99 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.



1923106225 Page: 14 of 15

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

### **EXHIBIT B**

### **DESCRIPTION OF NOTE**

1. That certain Promissory Note dated July 15, 2019 ("Note"), in the maximum principal amount of up to ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$170,000,000.00), made by 440 SOUTH LASALLE STREET (CHICAGO) OWNER, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Borrower One"), 440 SOUTH LASALLE STREET HOTEL TRS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Borrower Two") and 440 SOUTH LASALLE STREET CLUB TRS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Borrower Three" and, collectively (or individually, if the context so requires), jointly and severally with Borrower One and Borrower Two, "Borrower"), and payable to Original Lender, which Note was assigned by Original Lender to KKR REAL ESTATE FINANCE HOLDINGS L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("OP LP") pursuant to that certain Allonge No 1 dated July 16, 2019, further assigned by OP LP to KREF HOLDINGS V LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("KREF Pledgor") pursuant ed in Allo. to that certain Allonge No 2 dated July 16, 2019, and further assigned by KREF Pledgor to Assignee pursuant to that certain Allonge No. 3 dated as of July 16, 2019.

1923106225 Page: 15 of 15

# UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officer on the day and year first above written.

#### **ASSIGNOR:**

KREF CAPITAL LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: Name: Patrick Mattson

Title: Authorized Signatory

STATE OF NY ) ss

On the day of day in the year 2019 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared patrick day of personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be too individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

(Notarial Seal)

ALISON E FREDERICK
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK
NEW YORK COUNTY
LIC. # 01FR6346159

COMM. EXP. 8/8/2020

[Signature Page to Assignment of Mortgage]